

Nos. 21-376, 21-377

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT
INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CASEY FAMILY PROGRAMS AND
TEN OTHER CHILD WELFARE AND
ADOPTION ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
ICWA Exemplifies Child Welfare Best Practices.....	6
A. ICWA Implements the Foundational Principle of Child Welfare that Children Are Best Served by Preserving Family and Community Connections.	8
1. Extensive research supports ICWA’s provisions promoting and maintaining family ties.	8
2. ICWA’s community placement provisions match best practices.....	13
3. ICWA’s structured decision-making framework is an essential component of best practices.....	18
B. ICWA, and Systems Like It, Achieve Better Outcomes.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989) 5

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 17

*Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &
Reform*, 431 U.S. 816 (1977) 18

Statutes and Regulations

25 U.S.C.

§ 1903(4) 10

§ 1912(d) 10

§ 1912(e) 10

§ 1913(a) 10

§ 1915(a) *passim*

§ 1915(b) *passim*

42 U.S.C.

§ 671(a) 13, 22

§ 672(a) 22

§ 675a(c) 22

§ 14932 22

Family First Prevention Services Act, Pub. L.

No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64 (2018) 9

International Child Abduction Remedies Act 22 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9011	23
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. §§ 3931–3932, 3938	23
25 C.F.R. 23.132(c)	19
Other Sources	
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Every Kid Needs a Family</i> (2015)	8
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Keeping Kids in Families</i> (2019).....	21, 22
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Variations in the use of kinship diversion among child welfare agencies</i> (2019)	12
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>What Is Permanence?</i> (Feb. 5, 2012).....	15
Sixto Cancel, <i>I Will Never Forget That I Could Have Lived With People Who Loved Me</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2021)	14, 22
Capacity Building Center for Courts, <i>ICWA Baseline Measures Project Findings Report</i> , (2020)	21
Casey Family Programs, <i>Child and Family Services Practice Model</i> (2018)	6, 7, 13, 17

Casey Family Programs, <i>Native American/Alaska Native Children Overview</i> (2019)	21
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Community-Based Resources: Keystone to the System of Care</i> (2009).....	14, 17
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child</i> (2020)	11, 19
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Enhancing Permanency for Youth in Out-of-Home Care</i> (2013).....	20
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Foster Care Statistics 2019</i> (2021)	20
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Permanency and the Child and Family Services Reviews</i>	15
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Placement of Children with Relatives</i> (2018)	12, 14
Child Welfare League of America, <i>CWLA Standards of Excellence for Adoption Services</i> (2000)	11

Child Welfare League of America, CWLA <i>Standards of Excellence for Kinship Care Services</i> (2000)	14
Child Welfare League of America, CWLA <i>Standards of Excellence for Services to Strengthen and Preserve Families with Children</i> (2003)	9
Tiffany Conway & Rutledge Q. Hutson, <i>Is Kinship Care Good for Kids?</i> (2007)	11
Robert E. Emery et al., <i>A Critical Assessment of Child Custody Evaluations</i> , 6 PSYCHOL. SCI. PUB. INT. 1 (2005)	18
Evan B. Donaldson Adoption Institute, <i>Safeguarding the Rights and Well-Being of Birthparents in the Adoption Process</i> (2007).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	19
Teresa D. LaFromboise et al., <i>Family, Community, and School Influences on Resilience Among American Indian Adolescents in the Upper Midwest</i> , 34 J. COMMUNITY PSYCHOL. 193 (2006)	17
National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, <i>Adoption and Permanency Guidelines: Improving Court Practice in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (2000)	11

Kristine Nelson et al., <i>A Ten-Year Review of Family Preservation Research</i> (2009)	8
Amy M. Salazar et al., <i>Trauma Exposure and PTSD Among Older Adolescents in Foster Care</i> , 48 SOC. PSYCHIATRY & PSYCHIATRIC EPIDEMIOLOGY 545 (2013)	9
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families, Information Memo. on Reshaping Child Welfare in U.S. to Focus on Strengthening Families Through Primary Prevention of Child Maltreatment and Unnecessary Parent-Child Separation (Nov. 16, 2018)	11
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Children's Bureau, Child Welfare Policy Manual.....	16
Marc A. Winokur et al., <i>Kinship care for the safety, permanency, and well-being of children removed from the home for maltreatment</i> , Cochrane Database Sys. Rev. (2014)	12
